

78238-5

NO. 32112-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES OHLSON,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
MID-52  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 04-1-00628-5

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE  
Prosecuting Attorney

CHAD M. NICHOLSON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Michelle Bacon-Adams  
623 Dwight St.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
B. FACTS .....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. D.L.'S STATEMENTS TO OFFICER GRAY AT THE SCENE OF THE CRIME WITHIN MINUTES OF NEARLY BEING HIT BY OHLSON'S CAR WERE EXCITED UTTERANCES AND PROPERLY ADMITTED. ....	5
1. Ohlson's driving onto the sidewalk at a high rate of speed towards L.F. and D.L. was a startling event. ....	9
2. The statements of L.F. and D.L. were made while still under the stress of the exciting event. ....	10
3. Admission of the statements, even if improper, did not cause Ohlson prejudice requiring reversal. ....	10
B. OHLSON'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS NOT VIOLATED BY THE ADMISSION OF D.L.'S OUT OF COURT STATEMENTS.....	11
1. Ohlson did not object on the basis of the Confrontation Clause at trial, and therefore may not now assign error to admission of testimony on this basis. ....	11
2. Officer Gray's testimony about the statements made by D.L. did not violate Ohlson's right to confrontation because the statements were non-testimonial.....	13

a.	D.L.'s statements to Officer Gray were not testimonial because the statements were not made in response to structured police questioning.....	15
b.	Because D.L.'s statements were excited utterances, by definition they were not given with a reasonable expectation that the statements would be used to prosecute Ohlson and therefore are not testimonial.....	20
c.	Admission of D.L.'s statements, if error, was harmless because the untainted evidence leads only to a finding of guilt. ....	23
C.	THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE JURY'S VERDICT OF GUILTY OF ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE.....	25
1.	Circumstantial evidence demonstrated that D.L. was in apprehension of bodily harm. ....	27
2.	The statement's of Ohlson to Officer Fatt while he was being taken to jail coupled with Ohlson's actions demonstrated that Ohlson intended to put D.L. and L.F. in apprehension of bodily harm.....	28
D.	OHLSON'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT WAS NOT VIOLATED BY REFERENCES TO HIS BEING IN JAIL BECAUSE THERE IS AN EXPECTATION THAT A PERSON FACING CRIMINAL CHARGES WILL REMAIN IN JAIL IF NO BOND OR BAIL IS POSTED. ....	30
1.	Ohlson cannot now raise this issue because he invited the comments by first raising the issue and failed to object to the question of the prosecutor or comment of the trial court.....	31
2.	Juries are presumed to follow the instructions, thus if the trial court's comment on Ohlson's in custody status is viewed as a comment on the evidence, it was ignored by the jury.....	34

E.	THE PROSECUTOR’S SINGLE QUESTION THAT INCLUDED A REFERENCE TO OHLSON BEING IN JAIL AS HE WAITED FOR TRIAL WAS NOT MISCONDUCT.....	35
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004) .....  
.....14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21

**STATE CASES**

*Hammon v. State*, 809 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004) .....  
.....16, 17, 19, 20, 21

*Johnston v. Ohls*, 76 Wn. 2d 398, 457 P.2d 194 (1969) .....7

*Lopez v. State*, 888 So. 2d 693 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) .....21

*People v. Corella*, 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 .....16, 17, 18, 21

*Presnell v. Safeway Stores, Inc.*, 60 Wn. 2d 671, 374 P.2d 939 (1962)  
.....12

*Rogers v. State*, 814 N.E.2d 695 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004) .....21

*In re Rolandis*, 817 N.E.2d 183 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) .....17

*Samarron v. State*, 150 S.W.3d 701 (Tx. Ct. App. 2004) .....17

*State v. Barnes*, 854 A.2d 208 (Me. 2004) .....17

*State v. Barr*, 123 Wn. App. 373, 98 P.3d 518 (2004) .....24

*State v. Basford*, 76 Wn. 2d 522, 457 P.2d 1010 (1969) .....26

*State v. Boast*, 87 Wn. 2d 447, 553 P.2d 1322 (1976) .....12

*State v. Boggs*, 57 Wn. 2d 484, 358 P.2d 124 (1961) .....31

*State v. Brett*, 126 Wn. 2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995) .....36

*State v. Byrd*, 125 Wn. 2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995) .....26

<i>State v. Chapin</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 681, 826 P.2d 194 (1992) .....	7, 8
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 72 Wn. App. 638, 865 P.2d 521 (1993).....	31
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 130 Wn. 2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	34
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 116 Wn. App. 81, 64 P.3d 661 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn. 2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000)....	5, 7, 8, 21, 36
<i>State v. Downey</i> , 27 Wn. App. 857, 620 P.2d 539 (1980) .....	7, 21
<i>State v. Eastmond</i> , 129 Wn. 2d 497, 919 P.2d 577 (1996).....	26
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) .....	11
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 596 S.E.2d 22 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004) .....	17, 21
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 81 Wn. 2d 628, 503 P.2d 1073 (1972) .....	26
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	36
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn. 2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) .....	25
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn. 2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985) .....	11, 24
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 701, 946 P.2d 1175 (1997).....	6, 21
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 85 Wn. App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997).....	26
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 117 Wn. App. 221, 70 P.3d 171 (2003) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Jungers</i> , 106 P.3d 827, 2005 WL 351930 (Wn. App. Div. 2) (2005).....	36
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	34
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Majors</i> , 82 Wn. App. 843, 919 P.2d 1258 (1996).....	7

<i>State v. Majors</i> , 82 Wn. App. 843, 919 P.2d 1258 (1996).....	7
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	11, 13, 31
<i>State v. Mullin-Coston</i> , 115 Wn. App. 679, 64 P.3d 40 (2003).....	30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	25, 31
<i>State v. Palomo</i> , 113 Wn. 2d 789, 783 P.2d 575 (1989)..	7, 8, 21, 24
<i>State v. Powers</i> , 124 Wn. App. 92, 99 P.3d 1262.....	22
<i>State v. Quigg</i> , 72 Wn. App. 828, 866 P.2d 655 (1994). .....	12
<i>State v. Ramires</i> , 109 Wn. App. 749, 37 P.3d 343 (2002).....	7, 8, 21
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 124 Wn. App. 417, 102 P.3d 158 (2004).....	27
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn. 2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	37
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn. 2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990) .....	37
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254, <i>aff'd</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385 (1980).....	25
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn. 2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 75 Wn. App. 101, 879 P.2d 957 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001) .....	13
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 100 Wn. App. 248, 996 P.2d 1097 (2000)..	5, 7
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	26

*In re T.T.*, 351 Ill. App. 3d 976, 815 N.E.2d 789, 287 Ill. Dec. 145  
(2004).....16

*Wilson v. State*, 151 S.W.3d 694 (Tx. Ct. App. 2004).....17

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Evid. Code § 1240.....17

Ind. Evid. R. 803.....19
